www.lihomicro.com 1952 V0.6      1
Fast Recovery Epitaxial Diode
●Features
■Planar Structure With EPI Wafer
■High Current Capability & Low Forward Voltage
■Low Switch Noise & High Sur Capability
■Low Power Loss & High Efficiency
■Guard Ring & Environmental Protetion
■High Temperature Appliacation
■Green Molding Compound(No Br,Sb)
●Application
■Half-Bridge/Full-Bridge Switched-Mode Power
■PC Power
●Ordering Information:
Part Number LHF30U60
Package TO-247-2
Basic Ordering Unit (pcs) 1000
Normal Package Material Ordering Code LHF30U60T2T-TO247-2-TU
Halogen Free Ordering Code LHF30U60T2T-TO247-2-TU-HF
●Maximum Ratings Characteristics（TA =25℃ Unless otherwise Noted）
PARAMETER SYMBOL Value UNIT
Repetitive Peak Reverse Voltage VRRM 600 V
Working Peak Reverse Voltage VRWM 600 V
DC blocking Voltage VRM 600 V
Average Rectified Forward Current
(Rated VR-20KHz Square Wave)-50% duty cycle IF(AV) 30 A
Non-Repetitive Peak Forwardsurge current
(surge applied at rated load conditions half wave,single
phase,60Hz)
IFSM 300 A
Maximum Rate of Voltage change(at rate VR) dV/dt 10000 V/uS
Operating Temperature TJ -55~+175 ℃
Storage Temperature TSTG -55~+150 ℃
LHF30U60
 Power Dissipation(TC=25℃)   Ptot 150 W
■ RoHS
COMPLIANT
IF(AV) =30A
VRRM =600V
TRR(max.) =45nS
2
1
Case
1 2
TO247-2
www.lihomicro.com 1952 V0.6      2
Fast Recovery Epitaxial Diode
●Electronic Characteristics
PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITION MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Forward Voltage Drop VF
IF=15A,TJ=25℃ --
V
IF=15A,TJ=125℃ -- 1.3 1.45
Reverse Current IR
VR=VRRM,TJ=25℃ --
uA
VR=VRRM,TJ=125℃ -- -- 150
Reverse Recovery Time TRR IF=30A,VR=30V, TA=25℃ -- -- 45 nS
1.6--
-- 10
LHF30U60
Thermal Characteristics●
PARAMETER SYMBOL
MAX
UNIT
Thermal Resistance Junction-case RthJC ℃/W
Thermal Resistance Junction-ambient RthJA ℃  /W
0.17
TO-247-2
30
Note:
1.300Us pulse width 2% duty cycle
2.Thermal Resistance test performed in accordance with JESD-51
www.lihomicro.com 1952 V0.6      3
Fast Recovery Epitaxial Diode
●Ratings and Characteristics Curves
LHF30U60
  Fig. 1  Forward Current De-Rating Curve      Fig. 2  Peak Forward Surge Current
Fig. 3  Reverse Characteristics     Fig. 4   Instantaneous Forward
Characteristics
www.lihomicro.com 1952 V0.6     4
Fast Recovery Epitaxial Diode
LHF30U60
●Dimensions（TO-247-2）
UNIT:mm
SYMBOL Min Max SYMBOL Min Max
A 15.60 16.00 G2 1.15 1.25
B 20.80 21.20 N 5.25 5.65
C 4.80 5.20 L1 4.00 4.30
D 1.85 2.15 L 19.60 20.40
K 6.00 6.30 I 2.30 2.50
F 0.50 0.70 ΦP 3.30 3.70
G1 1.95 2.25
www.lihomicro.com 1952 V0.6     5
Fast Recovery Epitaxial Diode
Mechanical
 Molder Plastic:    UL Flammability Classification Rating 94V-0
Classification Profile
●
●
LHF30U60
www.lihomicro.com 1952 V0.6     6
Fast Recovery Epitaxial Diode
Classification Reflow Profiles
Table 1. SnPb Eutectic Process – Classification Temperatures (Tc)
Table 2. Pb-free Process – Classification Temperatures (Tc)
Reliability Test Program
●
LHF30U60